and in the extra ordinary general meeting held on March 11. 2025 for Increase 
in Authorized Share Capital of the Company and subsequent alteration to the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company 

2. Approved the proposal to increase Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 
22,00,00,000/-(Twenty-Two Crore only) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty Lakh) 
equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each to Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Forty -Five Crore only) divided into 
4,50,00,000 (Four Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each, ranking pari-passu 
in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and 
Articles of Association of the Company. 

3. Consequently, approved alteration of the Capital Clause V of the Memorandum of Association 

of the company by substituting in its place, the following:-  

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Forty-Five Crore only) 
divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each.” 

4. Approved the postal ballot notice and explanatory statement thereto. 

5. To fix Friday, October 3, 2025 as cut - off date to ascertain the names of members who 
shall be entitled to vote on the proposed resolution of postal ballot.

[...]

AMENDMENT IN MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION PERTAINING TO INCREASE IN 
AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL: 

Amendment in Memorandum of Association (“MOA”) of Company:  

Clause No. Existing Clause Proposed Clause 
V The Authorized Share Capital of the 

Company is Rs. 22,00,00,000/-(Twenty-
Two Crore only) consisting of 
2,20,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty Lakh) 
equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each. 

The Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company is Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Forty -
Five Crore only) consisting of 
4,50,00,000 (Four Crore Fifty Lakh) equity 
shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each.